
Planning Committee 
26 January 2021 
  

 

 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’ held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 2 
 

Published: Monday, 18 January 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Welcome and Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda. 
 

6 Hampden Retail Park, Marshall Road.  ID: 200909  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

7 Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross.  ID: 190706  (Pages 17 - 44) 
 

8 Planning Application Performance and Appeal Record for the year 2020  
(Pages 45 - 72) 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Information for the public 
 
Accessibility: This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s 
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader. 
 
Public Participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the 
agenda if applicable. Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public 
speaking has temporarily been suspended for remote meetings. However, it remains 
possible to submit speeches which will be read out to the Committee by an Officer. 
 

Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests: Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting.  

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Other participation:  Please contact Democratic Services for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held as a Remote meeting (via Microsoft Teams) on 15 
December 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, 
Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Neil Collins (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), and Emily Horne, Committee Officer and Nick 
Peeters, Committee Officer. 
 
 
38 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

39 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

40 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 – Land at Bay 
View Holiday Park, Old Martello Road, as he was pre-determined and took no 
further part in the meeting. 
 

41 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
 

42 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Land at Bay View Holiday Park, Old Martello Road.  ID: 200180 
 
Planning permission the proposed siting of 71 static holiday caravans in lieu of 
94 touring caravans and re-layout of the park (resulting in 91 static holiday 
caravans in total) together with environmental improvements. Joint authority 
application with Wealden District Council (Ref: WD/2020/0494/MAJ) 
– SOVEREIGN. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 2 15 December 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
43 

The application was deferred at the previous committee meeting at the request 
of the Members to enable further discussion with the applicant to reduce the 
period of occupancy in the static units and the retention of a portion of the 
touring caravan pitches. 
 
In discussing the application, the Members expressed mixed views; they 
welcomed the improvement of accommodation and reduced period of 
occupancy in the static caravans from 11 to 10 months, but raised some 
concerns regarding the loss of 53 touring pitches and impact of this on the 
wider town and questioned if there was  sufficient parking onsite.  Officers 
advised that two cars could be parked besides each static caravan, but it was 
agreed this should not be a condition.   
 
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officers’ recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Diplock and was 
carried.  Councillor Lamb requested that there be a named vote and this was 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: (by 4 votes to 2 against and 1 abstention) For: Councillors 
Diplock, Miah, Vaughan and Murray.  Against: Councillors Lamb and Murdoch. 
Abstained: Councillor Maxted. That planning permission be delegated to 
officers to approve subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
report. 
 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Committee which is scheduled to 
commence at 6:00pm on Tuesday, 26 January 2021 in a virtual capacity, via 
Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 

  
The meeting ended at 7.01 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Page 4



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 26th January 2021 

Application No: 200909 

Location: Hampden Retail Park, Marshall Road, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Erection of a coffee shop with drive thru facility, replacement car 
parking and associated works.         
 

Applicant : Eastbourne Borough Council  

Ward: Hampden Park 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Approval subject to planning conditions 

Contact Officer: Name: Chloe Timm 
Post title:  Specialist Advisor 
E-mail: Chloe.Timm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415962 
 

 
Map Location: 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



1. Executive Summary   

1.1 The application is brought before planning committee due to Eastbourne 
Borough Council being the applicant.  

1.2 The proposed development will provide for a new coffee shop with drive thru 
facilities, together with environment
[...]
l refurbishment of the 
existing retail units; reconfiguration of the existing car park and access and 
associated work.  
Planning Permission.  
Approved conditionally and subject to S106 Agreement. 24/01/2019. 

5. Proposed Development 

5.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey building 
to be used as a coffee shop with drive thru facilities.  

5.2 This was approved as part of the larger redevelopment scheme referred to in 
the history above but is proposed in order to allow it to be developed 
independently and ahead of the other elements of the lager proposal. 

5.3 The proposal is for the building to be occupied by Costa Coffee. 

5.4 Alongside the erection of the building, the existing car parking area will be 
replaced and upgraded and provide new a new soft landscaping scheme to 
the perimeter of the retail park.  

5.5 The existing car park provided 272 usable space (with 4 additional space 
seconded by B&Q), which would be replaced by 276 usable spaces, but with 
increased parking space dimensions to accommodate modern vehicle sizes. 
16 spaces would be accessible (in accordance with Highways standards) 
and 10 would be parent and child bays. 4 dedicated trade bays are also 
proposed for vans to prevent double parking. 

5.6 The scheme includes the provision of 12 cycle spaces. The proposal 
includes the provision of a pedestrian link to the site from Marshall’s Road to 
both the promenade and the coffee shop, which would be accessible to 
pedestrians in addition to the drive-through facilities. 

6. Consultations 

6.1 Specialist Advisor (Regeneration)  

6.1.1 Identifies development of 167sqm and creation of 11 new jobs. To 
qualify for local labour agreement, new developments need to be 
either 10 units or above or 10000sqm and/or create 25 jobs.  

6.1.2 The proposed development does not qualify for local labour 
agreement. 

Page 7



 

6.2 Specialist Advisor (Planning Policy) 

6.2.1 Support the proposal. 

6.2.2 Thi
[...]
ft blank



  

Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 26th January 2021 

Application No: 190706 

Location: Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross, East Sussex 

Proposal: Outline application (Matter for approval: Access) for 
proposed new access from Pennine Way to serve 
development of Land at Friday Street Farm, for up to 250 
residential dwellings (35% affordable), with associated car 
parking, together with the introduction of new access point 
from Pennine Way, and creation of a network of roads, 
footways, and cycleways throughout the site; and the 
provision of 1.6ha of public open space, further children's 
play areas, allotments, sustainable urban drainage 
systems, and landscape buffers on the site.  
 
Full proposal is being considered by Wealden District 
Council (Ref: WD/2020/1391/MAO)  
  

Applicant: Wates Developments Limited 

Ward: Langney 

Deadlines: 

 

Recommendation: 

Decision Due Date: 9th December 2019  
Neighbour Con. Expiry: 29th November 2019   
 
Grant outline planning permission subject to legal 
agreement covering the following issues and subject to 
the conditions listed below in the report:- 
 
Heads of terms for the S106 Legal Agreement:- 
 
Pennine Way Access, vision splays and other road safety 
mitigation to Pennine Way including traffic calming 
measures (as outlined and agreed by East Sussex County 
Council shall be implemented prior to the commencement 
of any development of the site. 
 
Strategic Road improvements to be funded by either WDC 
CIL or the applicant and to be completed prior to the first 
occupation of the development. 
 
Enforcement WDC & EBC to share enforcement 
responsibilities in the event of one of the milestones not 
being met. 
 
Signatory EBC to be a signatory to the S106 in order to 
allow for the enforcement powers described above. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: 

• Public Transport Initiatives payments to be made to cover 

the provisions of new buss stops, real time bus 

information and to increase the frequency of the buses, 

travel plan  and travel passes. 

 
 
Name: Anna Clare  
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning 
E-mail: anna.clare@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 013234150000 
 

Map Location:  
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1 This report is in three parts. 

1.2 Part 1 gives a summary of the current issues and the officers 
recommendation. 

1.3 Part 2 is for information and is a copy of the officer’s report from the 23rd of 
June Planning Committee. 

1.4 Part 3 is for information and a copy of the executive summary of the report of 
Wealden District Council. 

2. Part 1 Summary of the current issues  

2.1 The proposal is an outline application with all matters reserved except 
Access which proposes a new access and road improvement works from 
Pennine Way to the fields to the north which are proposed to be developed 
by application to Wealden District Council (WDC) for up to 250 residential 
dwellings. 

Page 18



2.2 Members will be aware that WDC have resolved to grant their application 
subject to a legal agreement covering: 

• Delivery of 35% affordable housing on site; 

• 5% on site custom and self builds; 

• onsite open space, including equipped areas with the necessary 
maintenance; 

• A package of highway works in proximity to the site and wider afield and 
enhancement to public transport initiatives that includes funding to 
upgrade of existing bus stops on Pennine Way (to incorporate real time 
passenger information) · Financial contribution of £250,000 towards an 
improved bus service on Pennine Way. · A Residential Travel Plan 
including an audit fee of £6000. · The provision of free bus travel 
promotion for new residents for a period of 3 months. 

2.3 At Planning Committee (EBC) in November 2020 members resolved to defer 
consideration of the application to enter discussion with Wealden District 
Council and East Sussex County Council to secure section 106 and 278 
agreements. T
[...]
ommendation 

3.1 The recommendation is to grant planning permission subject to legal 
agreement covering the following issues and subject to the conditions listed 
below:- 

3.2 Heads of terms for the S106 Legal Agreement  

3.3 Pennine Way Access, vision splays and other road safety mitigation to 
Pennine Way including traffic calming measures (as outlined and agreed by 
East Sussex County Council shall be implemented prior to the 
commencement of any development of the site. 

3.4 Strategic Road improvements to be funded by either WDC CIL or the 
applicant and to be completed prior to the first occupation of the 
development. 

3.5 Enforcement WDC & EBC to share enforcement responsibilities in the event 
of one of the milestones not being met. 

3.6 Signatory EBC to be a signatory to the S106 in order to allow for the 
enforcement powers described above. 

3.7 Public Transport Initiatives payments to be made to cover the provisions of 
new bus stops, real time bus information and to increase the frequency of 
the buses, travel plan and travel passes. 

 
Recommended Conditions 
 
1. Time Limit The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before 

the expiration of three years from the date of this permission or two years 
from the approval of the last of the reserved matters as defined in condition 2 
below, whichever is the later. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains the right to 
review unimplemented permissions and to comply with Section 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. Reserved Matters a) Details of the reserved matters set out below (“the 

reserved matters”) shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
approval within three years from the date of this permission: 

 
i. layout. 
ii. scale. 
iii. appearance; and 
iv. landscaping. 
 
b) The reserved matters shall be carried out as approved. 

Page 20



c) Approval of all reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority in 
[...]
unless shown on the 

approved drawings as being removed.  All trees on and immediately 
adjoining the site shall be protected from damage because of works on the 
site, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This should be in 
accordance with its Supplementary Planning Guidance and relevant British 
Standards (BS 5837:2012) for the duration of the works on site.  If trees 
become damaged or otherwise defective within five years following the 
contractual practical completion of the development, the Local Planning 
Authority shall be notified as soon as reasonably practicable and remedial 
action agreed and implemented.  In the event that any tree dies or is 
removed without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority, it shall be 
replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable and, in any case, by not later 
than the end of the first available planting season, with trees of such size, 
species and in such number and positions as may be agreed with the 
Authority. 

 

Page 22



Reason: To ensure the continuity of amenity afforded by existing trees. 
 
10. Works within root spread The soil levels within the root spread of 

trees/hedgerows to be retained shall not be raised or lowered. 
 

Reason:  To avoid damage to health of existing trees and hedgerows. 
 
 
The application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey building to be 
used as a coffee shop with drive thru facilities.  
 
This was approved as part of the larger redevelopment scheme referred to in the 
history above but is proposed in order to allow it to be developed independently and 
ahead of the other elements of the lager proposal. 
 
The proposal is for the building to be occupied by Costa Coffee. 
 
Alongside the erection of the building, the existing car parking area will be replaced 
and upgraded and provide new a new soft landscaping scheme to the perimeter of 
the retail park. 
 
The existing car park provided 272 usable space (with 4 additional space seconded 
by B&Q), which would be replaced by 276 usable spaces, but with increased parking 
space dimensions to accommodate modern vehicle sizes. 16 spaces would be 
accessible (in accordance with Highways standards) and 10 would be parent and 
child bays. 4 dedicated trade bays are also proposed for vans to prevent double 
parking. 
 
The scheme includes the provision of 12 cycle spaces. The proposal includes the 
provision of a pedestrian link to the site from Marshall’s Road to both the promenade 
and the coffee shop, which would be accessible to pedestrians in addition to the 
drive-through facilities. 
  

Page 23



4. Part 2 : A copy of the officer’s report to the 23rd  June Committee of 
Eastbourne Borough Council 

4.1 Executive Summary 

4.2 The proposal is an outline application all matters reserved except Access for 
a new access and road improvement works from Pennine Way to the fields 
to the north which are proposed to be developed by application to Wealden 
District Council (WDC) for up to 250 residential dwellings. That application 
has subsequently been refused by WDC therefore the access implications 
cannot be fully assessed, nor mitigation secured.  

4.3 Therefore, it is recommended that outline consent for the new access is 
refused for the reasons set out in this report. 

4.4 Relevant Planning Policies 

4.5 Revised National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

2. Achieving sustainable development 

4. Decision-making 

5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

8. Promoting healthy and safe communities 

9. Promoting sustainable transport 

11. Making effective use of land 

12. Achieving well-designed places 

14. Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding, and coastal change 

15. Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

4.6 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan (2013) 

B1: Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution 

B2: Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods 

C8: Langney Neighbourhood 

D1: Sustainable Development 

D8: Sustai
[...]
he Eastbourne 
Borough Boundary. Whilst to the northwest is Eastbourne Heights which is 
partly within the Eastbourne Borough Boundary.  

4.13 Relevant Planning History 

4.14 No planning history within Eastbourne Borough Council 

4.15 The application for outline planning permission for the development of the 
site itself for housing was refused on 27 May 2020 by Wealden District 
Council for the following reasons. 

1. The delivery of housing on this site is contrary to the rural housing 
restraint policies within Saved Policies GD2 and DC17 of the Wealden Local 
Plan 1998 and WCS 6 of the Wealden Core Strategy Local Plan. 

The Council does not have a 5-year housing land supply. Footnote 7 of the 
NPPF would render the local plan policies on housing supply out of date 
limiting the weight that can be afforded to them in line with the degree of 

Page 25



compliance with the NPPF. Unsustainable rural housing is resisted under the 
NPPF and as such the rural restraint policies can be afforded some weight. 

The site is elevated and sloping in parts. Residential development would 
expand development out towards the Pevensey Levels, in an area of high 
landscape sensitivity. 

The site is on the periphery of Wealden and includes access into the 
administrative area of Eastbourne. It is considered the scheme would create 
unsustainable rural dwellings with no realistic alternatives to the private car 
to access services the proposal would represent unsustainable development 
under the NPPF. There are also no important rural services in the immediate 
locality that could benefit from additional residents. This proposal does not 
relate to rural development that would allow an existing 
settlement/community to thrive. 

Overall, the adverse effects of the development would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the conflict with 
the adopted local plan and NPPF. Permission should be refused the 
proposal conflicting with saved polices EN1, EN8, GD2, and DC17 of the 
Wealden Local Plan 1998, WCS6 and WCS 14 of the Wealden Core 
Strategy Local Plan 2013. 

2. The application submissions are not considered to make insufficient 
provision and supporting technical information for the provision sustainable 
drainage systems within the site without leading to the risk of ground water 
flooding both within and off the site. As such, it is considered that the 
application submissions do not demonstrate that the proposed development 
of 250 dwellings and associated works could be satisfactorily accommodated 
on the site without detriment to the amenities of local residents and would 
not lead to an increased risk of surface water flooding. It is therefore 
considered that the proposals represent an unsustainable form of 
development, the adverse impacts of which 

could significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 
development proposal when assessed against the policies of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and development plan. The proposals would 
therefore represent an unsustainable form of development contrary to 
Paragraphs 163 and 165 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, 
paragraph 79 of National Planning Practice Guidance, Spatial Planning 
Objectives SPO10 and Policy WCS14 of the Wealden Core Strategy Local 
Plan 2013 and Saved Policies EN1, EN27, CS2 of the adopted Wealden 
Local Plan 1998. 

4.16 Proposed development 

4.17 This is an outline planning application with all matters reserved except for 
access. 

4.18 The scheme in in entirety seeks development of up to 250 dwellings (35% 
affordable), with associated car parking, together with the introduction of a 
new access point from Pennine Way and creation of a network of roads, 
footways, and cycleways throughout the site; and the provision of 1.6ha of 
public open space, further children's play areas, allotments, sustainable 
urban drainage systems, and landscape buffers on the site.  

Page 26



4.19 Whilst most of the application site lies within Wealden District, the point of 
access from Pennine Way falls within the Eastbourne Borough boundary. A 
duplicate application has been submitted to Wealden District Council and 
Eastbourne Borough Council.  

4.20 As a result, it has been agreed that only the access is for determination by 
Eastbourne Borough Council. All other aspects/considerations of the 
proposal, including flood risk, drainage, amenity issues, landscaping, and 
biodiversity etc have been considered under the Wealden Application which 
has subsequently been refused as set out above.  

4.21 Consultations 

4.22 Specialist Advisor (Planning Policy) – Objection  

4.23 Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC) objects to this planning application and 
considers it premature when placed in the context of the emerging Wealden 
Local Plan. Eastbourne Borough Council has formally objected to the 
Wealden Local Plan including in relation to Policy SWGA 48 that would 
allocate this land for development of housing. The Wealden Local Plan is at 
Examination in Public (EiP) and there is an outstanding EBC objection to this 
allocation and to the Plan, therefore EBC would request that Wealden 
District Council (WDC) considers our objections carefully and whether they 
have been overcome through this application, prior to any recommendation 
for approval. 

4.24 The EBC submission at Regulation 19 (Submission Plan) essentially draws 
out the key issues of this allocation (and relevant to this application) as a 
lack of consideration to cross-boundary infrastructure provision. 

4.25 This is both in the context of identifying what the infrastructure requirements 
are that arise in Eastbourne Borough and what the mechanism is to ensure 
the provision of or improvement to infrastructure outside of Wealden district. 
For example either S106 for specific items in Eastbourne relating to site-
specific impacts and/ or a clear mechanism for CIL funds to be spent on 
cross-bound
[...]
 within the immediate locality. 

9. Appeal 

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

Page 43



10. Background Papers 

None. 
 

Page 44



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: January 2021 

Title: 

 

Report of: 

Planning Application Performance and Appeal Record for the 
year 2020 
 
Leigh Palmer 
 

Ward: 

Purpose of report: 

 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

All 
 
To inform and update Members on the performance of 
determining planning applications and appeals  
 
(1) Members are invited to note the content of the report.  
 

Contact Officer: Name: Leigh Palmer 
Post title: Head of Planning  
E-mail: leigh.palmer@eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07939 57 82 35 
 

 

 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report is an information report for Members to note and includes factual 
evidence in relation to the planning application processing and the Councils 
record at appeal. 

1.2 The report includes two supplementary sheets, the first is a summary of the 
appeals received with the calendar year 2020 and the second in a copy of a 
letter from Ministry of Communities Housing and Local Government.  

1.3 Members should be aware that in relation to the appeals decided then the 
Inspectors full reasoning can be found within the case file on the Council’s 
website. 

1.4 Members will be aware that together we deal with a whole host of planning 
applications covering a range of differing forms of development. 

1.5 Given the many & varied types of planning applications received Central 
Government require that all Councils report the performance in a consistent 
and coherent manner. To this end the many & varied applications are 
clumped together into three broad categories as identified by Govt. 
legislation (Major, Minor and Other) and the government have recently 
amended the criteria for the assessme
[...]
the Framework in this respect. This is a matter to which I attach 
very significant weight. 

• In my view this adverse impact significantly and demonstrably outweighs the moderate benefits associated with the scheme, 
when assessed against the Framework as a whole. The presumption in favour of sustainable development therefore does not 
apply in this case. 

• I have found that the proposal conflicts with the development plan. There are no other considerations, including the advice of 
the Framework, that outweigh that conflict. 

• For this reason, the appeal is dismissed. 

 

 

Planning Application 
No 

Authority  Site Description of Development  Decision  

200098 Delegated  11 Okehurst 
Road  

Loft Conversion with rear dormer D. 
29 October 2020 

Inspector’s Reasoning  

• Furthermore, the gradient of the road is such that the full depth and width of the extension would be visible from many of the 
gardens to the rear and side of No 11. Consequently, I conclude that the proposal would be highly prominent in this location 
and incongruous with the character and appearance of the area. 

• Accordingly, the proposal is contrary to Policies D10a, B2 and saved Policies UHT1 and UHT2 of the Eastbourne Core 
Strategy Local Plan 2013, which say, amongst other things, that development must create an attractive, safe and clean built 
environment with a sense of place that is distinctive and reflects local character. 

• For similar reasons, the proposal does not meet the aims of Paragraph 127 (c) of the National Planning Policy Framework 
which says, that developments must be sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 
environment and landscape setting. 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Letter regarding Special Measures

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020
	Minutes

	6 Hampden Retail Park, Marshall Road.  ID: 200909
	7 Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross.  ID: 190706
	8 Planning Application Performance and Appeal Record for the year 2020
	Appendix 1 - Summary of appeal decisions in 2020
	Appendix 2 - Ministry of Communities Housing and Local Government letter on Special Measures




Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 26 January 2021 at 6.00 pm.
Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair).
Councillors Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Paul
Metcalfe MBE, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan.
Officers in attendance:
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), Neil Collins (Specialist Advisor for Planning),
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Emily Horne (Committee Officer) and Jennifer
Norman, (Committee Officer).
Also in attendance:
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth, Ward Member for Langney and Councillor Robert Smart,
Ward Member for Meads.

44

Welcome and Introductions
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and officers those
present during the remote meeting.

45

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Peter Diplock and
Jane Lamb. Councillor Amanda Morris declared that she was acting as
substitute for Councillor Peter Diplock and Councillor Paul Metcalfe confirmed
he was acting as substitute for Councillor Jane Lamb.

46

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct.
There were none.

47

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 were submitted and
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

Planning Committee
48

2

26 January 2021

Urgent items of business.
There were none.

49

Hampden Retail Park, Marshall Road. ID: 200909
Planning permission the erection of a coffee shop with drive thru facility,
replacement car parking and associated works – HAMPDEN PARK.
This application was brought to the committee for determination as Eastbourne
Borough Council was the applicant.
The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report that revised
drawings had been received showing an increase in 5 trees on the site and
fewer car parking spaces.
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the
officers’ recommendation, the provision of additional trees referred to in the
Addendum. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was carried.
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that Planning permission be granted, subject to the
conditions set out in the report and the revisions referred to in the Addendum.

50

Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross. ID: 190706
Outline planning application (Matter for approval: Access) for proposed new
access from Pennine Way to serve development of Land at Friday Street Farm,
for up to 250 residential dwellings (35% affordable), with associated car
parking, together with the introduction of new access point from Pennine Way,
and creation of a network of roads, footways, and cycleways throughout the
site, and the provision of 1.6ha of public open space, further children's play
areas, allotments, sustainable urban drainage systems, and landscape buffers
on the site. Full proposal is being considered by Wealden District Council (Ref:
WD/2020/1391/MAO) - LANGNEY
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of the conflated report,
one late representation, four options to the recommendations, updates from
Wealden District Council and East Sussex County Council, and further
background information.
Councillor Shuttleworth, Langney ward Member, addressed the Committee and
spoke on behalf of residents. He asked the Committee to refuse planning
permission due to the impact of additional traffic without the necessary
mitigation measures.
The Chair, explained that the application was deferred at the Planning
Committee meeting held on 24 November 2020 at the request of the Members
to enable further discussion with Wealden District Council and East Sussex
County Council (ESCC) to negotiate the S106 and 278 Agreements. In
response, ESCC had advised that it did not hold the necessary funds to

Planning Committee

3

26 January 2021

undertake the mitigation measures required pre-commencement of works.
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to defer the application (Option 4 of the
Addendum), for Officers to explore the full funding arrangements for the
strategic highways works. This was seconded by Councillor Maxted and was
carried.
RESOLVED: (unanimous) That planning permission be deferred for
consideration / determination of the application to explore the full funding
arrangements for the strategic highway works.
51

Planning Application Performance and Appeal Record for the year 2020
Members noted the content of the report on the performance of determining
planning applications and appeals.
Councillor Smart, Meads Ward, addressed the committee on the appeal
record, referring to viability studies and pressure of housing shortages.

52

Date of Next Meeting
Resolved:
That the next meeting of the Planning Committee which is scheduled to
commence at 6:00pm on Tuesday, 23 February 2021 in a virtual capacity, via
Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act
2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted

The meeting ended at 7.07 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

